HORAIRE DE JUGEMENT - JUDGING SCHEDULE
CLUB CANIN CHOMEDEY

('l dS CANIN

CHOMEDEY

9/20/2024-9/22/2024
Terrebonne, QC

CLUB CANIN CHOMEDEY
Vendredi 20 Septembre 2024
Friday, September 20, 2024

Group 1 - Sporting

Ring #2 Gordon Hayburn  1h30 pm
15 Retriever (Golden) 1-6-5-3
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
Ring #4 Pierre Talbot 1h30 pm
0 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
7 Spaniel (Eng Cocker) 2-3-2-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
2 Lagotto Romagnolo 1-1-0-0
2 Barbet 0-0-0-2
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
3 Griffon (WH Pointer) 0-2-0-1
2h10 pm
21 Pointer (GSH) 3-7-7-4
3h00 pm
1 Retriever (Chesapeake Bay) 0-0-0-1
4 Retriever (Flat-Coated) 1-2-1-0
7 Retriever (Labrador) 2-3-1-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Retriever (NSDT) 0-1-0-0
2 Setter (English) 0-1-1-0
4 Baby Puppy 2-2
1 Setter (Gordon) 0-1-0-0
1 Setter (Irish Red & White) 1-0-0-0
6 Setter (Irish) 2-0-1-3
4 Spaniel (French) 1-0-3-0
4 Vizsla (Smooth) 2-1-0-1
2 Weimaraner 1-0-1-0
1 Spaniel (Clumber) 0-0-1-0
1 Spaniel (Eng Springer) 0-0-0-1
1 Spaniel (Sussex) 1-0-0-0

71 Dogs / 8 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed

Group 2 - Hounds

Ring #2 Gordon Hayburn

2
1
6

RPNRRPRRPRRUR WWARMR®O® RN

[EUNEN

Basset Hound

Grand Basset Griffon Vendeen
Whippet

1 Baby Puppy 0-1
Basenji

Beagle

1 Baby Puppy 0-1
Dachshund (MLH)
Dachshund (MSH)
Dachshund (MWH)
Dachshund (SLH)
Dachshund (SWH)
Afghan Hound

1 Baby Puppy 1-0
Bloodhound

Borzoi

Deerhound (Scottish)
Finnish Spitz
Greyhound

Harrier

Otterhound

Pharaoh Hound

2 Baby Puppy 1-1
Rhodesian Ridgeback
Saluki

Viringo (Large)

8h00 am

1-0-0-1
0-0-1-0
1-2-1-2

1-1-0-0
0-0-1-0

3-1-2-2
0-1-0-0
2-1-1-0
0-2-1-1
1-0-0-2
0-1-1-1

0-1-0-0
0-4-1-0
0-0-0-1
0-1-0-0
0-1-0-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-2-0
0-0-1-0

1-1-1-1
1-0-1-0
0-1-0-0

55 Dogs / 5 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed

Group 3 - Working

Ring #3 Jose Homen de Mello
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Alaskan Malamute

2 Baby Puppy 2-0
Bernese Mountain Dog
Boxer

Doberman Pinscher
Dogue De Bordeaux
Great Dane
Leonberger

1 Baby Puppy 1-0
Newfoundland
Portuguese Water Dog
Rottweiler

Saint Bernard

1 Baby Puppy 0-1

8h30 am
2-2-1-1

4-4-3-0
0-0-0-1
1-2-1-1
0-2-0-0
2-1-2-2
1-0-1-0

0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-2-0-1

9 Samoyed 0-6-1-2
1 Schnauzer (Standard) 0-1-0-0
7  Siberian Husky 3-3-1-0
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
2 Yakutian Laika 0-0-1-1
59 Dogs / 6 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed
Group 4 - Terriers
Ring #2 Gordon Hayburn  10h50 am
1 Bedlington Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Border Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Fox Terrier (Smooth) 0-1-0-0
2 Fox Terrier (Wire) 1-1-0-0
1 Manchester Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Norfolk Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 Russell Terrier 0-1-0-0
2 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-1-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 West Highland White Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 Airedale Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Am. Staffordshire Terrier 1-0-0-0
12 Soft-Coated Wheaten 2-6-1-3
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
25 Dogs / 2 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed
Group 5 - Toys
Ring #2 Gordon Hayburn  2h10 pm
3 Biewer Terrier 1-1-1-0
6 Cavalier KC Spaniel 0-3-2-1
6 Chihuahua (Long Coat) 3-3-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
6 Chihuahua (Short Coat) 0-2-3-1
1 Chinese Crested 0-1-0-0
2 Coton De Tulear 1-0-1-0
1 English Toy Spaniel 0-0-1-0
1 Griffon (Brussels) 0-0-1-0
11 Havanese 3-6-1-1
3 Baby Puppy 1-2
2 ltalian Greyhound 1-0-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
2 Miniature Pinscher 1-0-1-0
1 Papillon 0-0-1-0
1 Pekingese 0-0-1-0
5 Pomeranian 0-0-5-0

1 Baby Puppy 1-0
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German Shepherd
Old English Sheepdog
Schapendoes

1 Baby Puppy 0-1

86 Dogs / 10 Baby Puppy

Group follows last breed

ALL HOUND CLUB OF QUEBEC
Vendredi 20 Septembre 2024

Friday, September 20, 2024

MEILLEUR DE L’EXPOSITION - BEST IN SHOW
Ring #1 Jose Homen de Mello

follows last Group

LTD GROUP 1 - SPORTING
Vendredi 20 Septembre 2024
Friday, September 20, 2024

4  Poodle (Toy) 1-2-1-0
6 Pug 0-4-1-1
1 Toy Manchester Terrier 0-0-0-1
4 Yorkshire Terrier 1-3-0-0
62 Dogs / 6 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed
Group 6 - Non-Sporting
Ring #1 Jose Homen de Mello  1h30 pm
7 Bulldog 3-3-1-0
2 Chow Chow 1-1-0-0
2 Keeshond 0-2-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Bichon Frise 0-0-1-0
4 French Bulldog 0-0-2-2
1 Japanese Spitz 0-0-0-1
3 Poodle (Miniature) 0-1-1-1
4 Shiba Inu 1-2-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
2 Shih Tzu 1-1-0-0
1 Dalmatian 0-1-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
2 Japanese Akita 0-2-0-0
6 Poodle (Standard) 1-1-3-1
1 Xoloitzcuintli (Standard) 0-0-0-1
36 Dogs / 3 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed
Group 7 - Herding
Ring #4 Pierre Talbot 8h00 am
2 Mini Am. Shepherd 0-1-0-1
11  Shetland Sheepdog 2-5-2-2
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
2 Welsh Corgi (Cardigan) 0-2-0-0
21 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 2-7-6-6
5 Baby Puppy 2-3
2 Australian Cattle Dog 1-1-0-0
13 Australian Shepherd 1-7-1-4
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
0 Bearded Collie 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Beauceron 0-0-1-0
7 Belgian Shepherd 3-2-1-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
4 Border Collie 1-2-0-1
7 Bouvier Des Flandres 0-4-0-3
3 Collie (Rough) 0-2-0-1
2 Collie (Smooth) 0-2-0-0
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Ring #1 Paul Lawless 8h00 am
Spaniel (Eng Cocker) 2-3-1-0
Lagotto Romagnolo 1-1-0-0
Barbet 0-0-0-2
Griffon (WH Pointer) 0-2-0-1
Pointer (GSH) 4-7-7-5
Retriever (Chesapeake Bay) 0-0-0-1
Retriever (Flat-Coated) 1-2-1-0
Retriever (Golden) 1-6-6-3
Retriever (Labrador) 2-4-2-1
Retriever (NSDT) 0-1-0-0
Setter (English) 0-1-1-0
Setter (Gordon) 0-1-0-0
Setter (Irish Red & White) 1-0-0-0
Setter (Irish) 2-0-1-3
Spaniel (French) 0-0-3-0
Vizsla (Smooth) 2-1-0-1
Weimaraner 1-0-1-0
Spaniel (Clumber) 0-0-1-0
Spaniel (Eng Springer) 0-0-0-1
Spaniel (Sussex) 1-0-0-0

89 Dogs
Group follows last breed

Ring #3 Jean-Christoph Boulinguez
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Basset Hound
Whippet

1 Baby Puppy 0-1
Basenji
Beagle

1 Baby Puppy 0-1
Dachshund (MLH)

1h30 pm
1-0-0-1
1-2-1-2

1-1-1-0
0-1-0-0

3-1-2%-4*

*Includes 1 Vet Dogs/2 Vet Bitches

Dachshund (MSH)
Dachshund (MWH)
Dachshund (SLH)
Dachshund (SWH)
Afghan Hound

1 Baby Puppy 1-0
Bloodhound
Borzoi

*Includes 1 Vet Dogs

Deerhound (Scottish)
Finnish Spitz
Greyhound
Harrier
Otterhound
Pharaoh Hound

2 Baby Puppy 1-1
Rhodesian Ridgeback
Saluki
Viringo (Large)

56 Dogs / 5 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed

0-1-0-0
2-1-1-0
0-2-1-1
1-0-0-2
0-0-0-2

0-1-0-0
0-4-1%-0

0-0-0-1
0-1-0-0
0-1-0-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-2-0
0-0-1-0

1-1-1-1
1-0-1-0
0-1-0-0




CLUB CANIN CHOMEDEY
Samedi 21 Septembre 2024
Saturday, September 21, 2024

Group 1 - Sporting

Ring #1 Gordon Hayburn  8h00 am
1 Spaniel (Clumber) 0-0-1-0
1 Spaniel (Sussex) 1-0-0-0
0 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 0-0-0-0
3 Baby Puppy 2-1
8 Spaniel (Eng Cocker) 2-4-2-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
2 Barbet 0-0-0-2
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
7 Retriever (Flat-Coated) 1-3-2-1
10 Retriever (Labrador) 2-4-3-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
9h25 am
30 Pointer (GSH) 6-8-10-6
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
10h40 am
1 Retriever (NSDT) 0-1-0-0
1 Setter (Gordon) 0-1-0-0
1 Setter (Irish Red & White) 1-0-0-0
6 Setter (Irish) 2-0-1-3
1 Spaniel (Field) 0-0-0-1
5 Spaniel (French) 1-0-3-1
1 Spaniel (Irish Water) 0-1-0-0
5 Vizsla (Smooth) 3-0-1-1
2 Weimaraner 1-0-1-0
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82 Dogs / 7 Babby Puppy

2 Baby Puppy 0-2

22 Dogs / 2 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed

Ring #1 Richard Powell 1h00 pm
Griffon (WH Pointer) 0-2-0-1
Lagotto Romagnolo 1-2-0-0
Retriever (Chesapeake Bay) 0-0-0-1
Retriever (Golden) 1-5-5-4

Group 2 - Hounds
Ring # 2 Pierre Talbot 8h00 am

2 Basset Hound 1-0-0-1
1 Grand Basset Griffon Vendeen 0-0-1-0
4 Whippet 1-2-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
7 Baseniji 4-1-1-1
2 Beagle 0-1-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
8 Dachshund (MLH) 3-1-2-2
1 Dachshund (MSH) 0-1-0-0
5 Dachshund (MWH) 2-2-1-0
4 Dachshund (SLH) 0-2-1-1
4 Dachshund (SWH) 2-0-0-2
3 Afghan Hound 0-1-1-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Bloodhound 0-1-0-0
2 Borzoi 0-2-0-0
1 Deerhound (Scottish) 0-0-0-1
1 Greyhound 0-1-0-0
1 Harrier 1-0-0-0
2 Otterhound 0-0-2-0
1 Pharaoh Hound 0-0-1-0
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
5 Rhodesian Ridgeback 2-1-1-1
2 Saluki 1-0-1-0
1 Viringo (Large) 0-1-0-0

58 Dogs / 5 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed
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Saint Bernard 0-2-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

Ring #2 Gordon Hayburn  1h00 pm
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Samoyed 0-6-1-3
Schnauzer (Standard) 0-1-0-0
Siberian Husky 4-4-0-2
3 Baby Puppy 1-2

Yakutian Laika 0-1-1-0

34 Dogs / 4 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed

Group 3 - Working
Ring #2 Pierre Talbot 10h55 am

6 Alaskan Malamute 2-2-1-1
2 Baby Puppy 2-0

10 Bernese Mountain Dog 4-3-2-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0

3 Boxer 1-1-0-1

6 Doberman Pinscher 1-3-1-1

2 Dogue De Bordeaux 0-2-0-0

7 Great Dane 2-1-2-2

34 Dogs / 3 Baby Puppy

Ring #1 Gordon Hayburn 11h35 am

3 Leonberger 2-0-1-0
2 Newfoundland 1-1-0-0
1 Portuguese Water Dog 0-0-1-0
2 Rottweiler 0-1-1-0
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Group 4 - Terriers
Ring #4 Paul Lawless 1h00 pm

Bedlington Terrier 0-0-0-1
Border Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

Fox Terrier (Smooth) 0-1-0-0
Fox Terrier (Wire) 2-2-0-0
Manchester Terrier 0-0-1-0
Norfolk Terrier 0-1-0-0
Parson Russell Terrier 1-1-0-1
Russell Terrier 0-1-0-0
Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-1-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

Scottish Terrier 0-0-0-1
West Highland White Terrier 0-1-0-0
Airedale Terrier 0-0-1-0
Am. Staffordshire Terrier 1-0-0-0
Soft-Coated Wheaten 2-5-0-1

27 Dogs / 2 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed
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Group 5 - Toys

Ring #5 Richard Powell 8h00 am

Biewer Terrier 1-2-1-0
Cavalier KC Spaniel 1-6-2-2
Chihuahua (Long Coat) 3-4-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0

Chihuahua (Short Coat) 0-2-3-1
Chinese Crested 0-1-0-0
Coton De Tulear 2-0-1-0
English Toy Spaniel 0-0-1-0
Griffon (Brussels) 0-0-1-0
Havanese 4-7-1-1
3 Baby Puppy 1-2

Italian Greyhound 1-1-2-2

1 Baby Puppy 0-1



5 Baby Puppy 2-3
Schapendoes

1 Baby Puppy 0-1
Australian Cattle Dog
Australian Shepherd
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
Bearded Collie

1 Baby Puppy 0-1
Beauceron

Belgian Shepherd

1 Baby Puppy 0-1
Border Collie

1h00 pm
Bouvier Des Flandres
Briard
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
Collie (Rough)
Collie (Smooth)
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
German Shepherd
Old English Sheepdog

113 Dogs / 13 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed

2-4-2-3

1-2-0-0
2-6-2-4

0-0-0-0

0-0-1-1
3-3-2-3

2-4-0-3

1-5-0-3

0-0-0-0

0-2-0-1
0-2-0-0

1-1-0-2
1-2-1-1

LTD GROUP 5 - TOYS
Samedi 21 Septembre 2024
Saturday, September 21, 2024

Follows last Group

MEILLEUR DE L’EXPOSITION- BEST IN SHOW
Ring #1 Richard Powell

HAVANESE FANCIERS OF CANADA

Samedi 21 Septembre 2024
Saturday, September 21, 2024

Ring #5 Heather Brennan

13 Havanese
4  Biewer Terrier
11 Cavalier KC Spaniel
7  Chihuahua (Long Coat)

3h00 pm
Chihuahua (Short Coat)
Chinese Crested
Coton De Tulear
English Toy Spaniel
Griffon (Brussels)
Italian Greyhound
Miniature Pinscher
Papillon
Pekingese
Pomeranian
Poodle (Toy)
Pug
Russkiy Toy
Toy Manchester Terrier
Xoloitzcuintli (Toy)
Yorkshire Terrier

76 Dogs
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1h00 pm

4-7-1-1
1-2-1-0
1-6-2-2
3-4-0-0

0-1-3-1
0-1-0-0
2-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
1-1-2-2
1-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-5-0
1-1-1-0
0-5-1-1
1-0-0-0
0-0-0-1
0-0-1-0
1-2-0-0

Group follows last breed

2 Miniature Pinscher 1-0-1-0
2 Papillon 0-0-2-0
1 Pekingese 0-0-1-0
5 Pomeranian 0-0-5-0
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
4  Poodle (Toy) 1-2-1-0
6 Pug 0-4-1-1
1 Russkiy Toy 1-0-0-0
1 Toy Manchester Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Xoloitzcuintli (Toy) 0-0-1-0
4 Yorkshire Terrier 1-3-0-0
79 Dogs / 7 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed
Group 6 - Non-Sporting
Ring #4 Paul Lawless 9h00 am
7 Bulldog 3-3-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
2 Chow Chow 1-1-0-0
2 Keeshond 0-2-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Bichon Frise 0-0-1-0
0 Boston Terrier 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
6 French Bulldog 0-1-2-3
3 Baby Puppy 2-1
1 Japanese Spitz 0-0-0-1
4 Poodle (Miniature) 0-1-2-1
4 Shiba Inu 1-2-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
2 Shih Tzu 1-1-0-0
1 Dalmatian 0-1-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
4 Japanese Akita 0-4-0-0
8 Poodle (Standard) 3-1-3-1
1 Xoloitzcuintli (Standard) 0-0-0-1
43 Dogs / 8 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed
Group 7 - Herding
Ring #3 Jose Homen de Mello  8h00 am
3 Mini Am. Shepherd 0-2-0-1
2 Mudi 0-2-0-0
11 Shetland Sheepdog 2-5-1-3
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
2 Welsh Corgi (Cardigan) 0-2-0-0
22 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 2-7-6-7

14

Ring #3 Jose Homen de Mello

Havanese

1 Junior puppy dog
Canadian bred dog
Bred by exhibitor dog
Open dog
Junior puppy bitch
12-18 month bitch
Canadian bred bitch
Bred by exhibitor bitch

WWNNNRFR PP PP

Baby Puppy 1-2
14 Dogs / 3 Baby Puppy

3h00 pm
4-7-1-2

Specials 1 Males, 2 Females




PEMBROKE WELSH CORGI CLUB QUEBEC
Samedi 21 Septembre 2024
Saturday, September 21, 2024

Ring #3 Danick Pelletier 4h00 pm

Puppy Sweeps

Males 4-6month (2) : 9-12month (1)
Females 4-6month (3) : 6-9month (2) : 9-12month (1) :
12-18month (1)

Veterans Sweeps
Females 7-9year (1) : 9-20year (1)

Ring #3 Paul Lawless 4h30 pm

27 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 2-9-7-9*
*Includes 2 Vet Bitches
0-1 Junior puppy
0-2 Senior puppy
1-2 12-18 month
1-2 Bred by exhibitor
0-2 Open
0-2 Veteran
7-7 Specials

5 Baby Puppy 2-3
4 Sexually Altered 1-3
1 Brace

27 Dogs / 5 Baby Puppy / 4 Alt
Brace class - 1

SOFT COATED WHEATEN TERRIER
ASSOCIATION OF CANADA

JEUNES MANIEURS / JUNIOR HANDLING Samedi/
Saturday September 21, 2024 Juge: Julie Trottier
Selon les réglements du C.C.C. Les inscriptions auront
lieu le jour jusqu’a 1 heure avant la spécialité Under
C.K.C. Rules. Entries will be taken that day up to one
hour before the specialty.

SCHAPENDOES CLUB OF CANADA
Samedi 21 Septembre 2024
Saturday, September 21, 2024

Ring #4 Paul Lawless 3h00 pm

15 Schapendoes 3-4-4*-4*
*Includes 1 Vet Dogs/1 Vet Bitches
1-0 Junior puppy
1-1 12-15 month
0-2 Canadian bred
1-1 Open
1-1 Veteran
3-3 Specials

1 Baby Puppy 0-1

2 Sexually Altered 0-2
2 Brace

1 Brood bitch class

15 Dogs / 1 Baby Puppy / 2 Alt
Brace class - 2
Brood bitch class - 1

SOFT COATED WHEATEN TERRIER
ASSOCIATION OF CANADA
Samedi 21 Septembre 2024

Saturday, September 21, 2024

Ring #2 Julie Trottier 3h00 pm
Puppy Sweeps

Males 6-9month (1) : 9-12month (1)
Females 4-6month (1) : 6-9month (3) : 9-12month (1)

Ring #2 Richard Powell 3h20 pm

18 Soft-Coated Wheaten 2-8-3-5*
*Includes 1 Vet Bitches
0-2 Junior puppy
1-0 Senior puppy
1-4 Bred by exhibitor
0-2 Open
0-1 Veteran
3-4 Specials

1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Brood bitch class

18 Dogs / 1 Baby Puppy
Brood bitch class -

GERMAN SHORTHAIRED POINTER CLUB
OF CANADA
Samedi 21 Septembre 2024
Saturday, September 21, 2024

Ring #1 Jocelyne Paul 3h45pm
Puppy Sweeps

Males 6-9month (1) : 9-12month (1)
Females 4-6month (1) : 9-12month (2) : 12-18month (2)

Veterans Sweeps

Males 7-10year (2) : 10-20year (1)
Females 7-10year (1) : 10-20year (1)

Ring #1 Richard Powell 4h15 pm

42  Pointer (GSH) 6-8-12*-16*
*Includes 3 Vet Dogs/3 Vet Bitches
*Includes 2 Field Dogs/2 Field Bitches

2-0 Junior puppy

1-2 Senior puppy

0-2 12-18 month

2-2 Bred by exhibitor

1-2 Open

2-2 Field dog class

2-2 7to 10 yrs veteran

1-1 10 years & over veteran dog
7-11 Specials

2 Baby Puppy 1-1

2 Sexually Altered 2-0
10 Owner handled

1 Water class

2 Brood bitch class

42 Dogs / 2 Baby Puppy /2 Alt
Owner handled - 10
Brood bitch class - 2
Water class -1
GERMAN SHORTHAIRED POINTER CLUB OF
CANADA

JEUNES MANIEURS / JUNIOR HANDLING Samedi/
Saturday September 21, 2024

Selon les réglements du C.C.C. Les inscriptions auront
lieu le jour jusqu’a 1 heure avant la spécialité Under
C.K.C. Rules. Entries will be taken that day up to one
hour before the specialty.



CLUB CANIN CHOMEDEY
Dimanche 22 Septembre 2024
Sunday, September 22, 2024

Group 1 - Sporting

Ring #2 Richard Powell

2 Barbet

1 Baby Puppy 0-1
6 Retriever (Labrador)
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
Retriever (NSDT)
Setter (Gordon)
Setter (Irish)
Spaniel (French)
Spaniel (Irish Water)
Vizsla (Smooth)
Weimaraner

NWFROJOORE

10h30 am
0-0-0-2

1-2-2-1

0-1-0-0
0-1-0-0
2-0-1-3
1-0-3-1
0-1-0-0
2-0-1-0
1-0-1-0

26 Dogs / 2 Baby Puppy

Group 4 - Terriers

21 Dogs

Ring #1 Jose Homen de Mello  1h15 pm
1 Spaniel (Clumber) 0-0-1-0
1 Spaniel (Eng Springer) 0-0-0-1
1 Spaniel (Sussex) 1-0-0-0
1 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 0-0-0-1

3 Baby Puppy 2-1
8 Spaniel (Eng Cocker) 2-4-2-0
3 Griffon (WH Pointer) 0-2-0-1
1h55 pm
27 Pointer (GSH) 6-8-8-5
1 Retriever (Chesapeake Bay) 0-0-0-1
2 Retriever (Flat-Coated) 1-0-1-0
14 Retriever (Golden) 1-5-4-4
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
3 Lagotto Romagnolo 1-2-0-0
66 Dogs / 4 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed
Group 2 - Hounds
Ring #3 Richard Powell 1h00 pm
8 Dachshund (MLH) 3-1-2-2
5 Dachshund (MWH) 2-2-1-0
4 Dachshund (SLH) 0-2-1-1
4 Dachshund (SWH) 2-0-0-2

Ring #2 Heather Brennan  1h00 pm
2 Basset Hound 1-0-0-1
6 Whippet 1-2-2-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
6 Baseniji 3-1-1-1
2 Beagle 0-1-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Dachshund (MSH) 0-1-0-0
3 Afghan Hound 0-1-1-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Bloodhound 0-1-0-0
5 Borzoi 0-4-1-0
2 Greyhound 1-1-0-0
1 Harrier 1-0-0-0
2 Otterhound 0-0-2-0
5 Rhodesian Ridgeback 2-1-1-1
3 Saluki 1-0-1-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Viringo (Large) 0-1-0-0
40 Dogs / 4 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed
Group 3 - Working
Ring #4 Pierre Talbot 2h30 pm
4 Leonberger 2-1-1-0
1 Portuguese Water Dog 0-0-1-0
1 Rottweiler 0-0-1-0
3 Saint Bernard 0-2-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
9 Samoyed 0-6-1-2
1 Schnauzer (Standard) 0-1-0-0
9 Siberian Husky 4-4-0-1
3 Baby Puppy 1-2
2 Yakutian Laika 0-0-1-1
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30 Dogs / 4 Baby Puppy

Ring #5 Paul Lawless 3h50 pm
Alaskan Malamute 2-0-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
Bernese Mountain Dog 4-4-3-0
Boxer 0-0-0-1
Doberman Pinscher 1-3-1-3
Dogue De Bordeaux 0-2-0-0
Great Dane 1-1-2-3

32 Dogs / 1 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed

Ring #4 Ann Radford 1h00 pm
2 Bedlington Terrier 1-0-0-1
1 Border Terrier 0-0-0-1
6 Fox Terrier (Wire) 2-4-0-0
1 Manchester Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Norfolk Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 Parson Russell Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Russell Terrier 0-1-0-0
2 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-1-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 West Highland White Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 Airedale Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Am. Staffordshire Terrier 1-0-0-0
10 Soft-Coated Wheaten 2-6-0-2
28 Dogs / 1 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed
Group 5-Toys
Ring #3 Ann Radford 2h30 pm
4  Biewer Terrier 1-2-1-0
11 Cavalier KC Spaniel 1-6-3-1
5 Chihuahua (Long Coat) 2-3-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
4 Chihuahua (Short Coat) 0-1-2-1
1 Chinese Crested 0-1-0-0
3 Coton De Tulear 1-0-2-0
1 English Toy Spaniel 0-0-1-0
1 Griffon (Brussels) 0-0-1-0
13 Havanese 4-7-1-1
3 Baby Puppy 1-2
6 Italian Greyhound 1-1-2-2
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
10 Pug 2-5-2-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
59 Dogs / 6 Baby Puppy
Ring #1 Jose Homen de Mello  4h20 pm
2 Miniature Pinscher 1-0-1-0
1 Papillon 0-0-1-0
1 Pekingese 0-0-1-0
5 Pomeranian 0-0-5-0
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
2 Poodle (Toy) 0-1-1-0
1 Russkiy Toy 1-0-0-0



Ring #3 Jean-Louis Blais 2h00 pm
3 Australian Cattle Dog 1-2-0-0
0 Briard 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
3 Collie (Rough) 0-2-0-1
2 Collie (Smooth) 0-2-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
8 Dogs / 2 Baby Puppy
Ring #5 Paul Lawless 1h00 pm
3 Australian Shepherd 2-6-2-3
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
0 Bearded Collie 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
3 Beauceron 0-1-1-1
7 Belgian Shepherd 3-4-3-7
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
9 Border Collie 2-4-0-3
8 Bouvier Des Flandres 1-4-1-2
4  German Shepherd 1-1-0-2
5 Old English Sheepdog 1-2-1-1

59 Dogs / 3 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed

Group follows last breed

GERMAN SHORTHAIRED POINTER CLUB
OF CANADA
Dimanche 22 Septembre 2024
Sunday, September 22, 2024

1 Toy Manchester Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Xoloitzcuintli (Toy) 0-0-1-0
4 Yorkshire Terrier 1-3-0-0
17 Dogs / 2 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed
Group 6 - Non-Sporting
Ring #2 Heather Brennan  3h10 pm
4 Bulldog 2-1-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
2 Chow Chow 1-1-0-0
1 Keeshond 0-1-0-0
1 Bichon Frise 0-0-1-0
5 French Bulldog 0-1-2-2
3 Baby Puppy 2-1
1 Japanese Spitz 0-0-0-1
4  Poodle (Miniature) 0-1-2-1
4 Shiba Inu 1-2-0-1
2 Shih Tzu 1-1-0-0
1 Dalmatian 0-1-0-0
4 Japanese Akita 0-4-0-0
8 Poodle (Standard) 3-1-3-1
1 Xoloitzcuintli (Standard) 0-0-0-1
38 Dogs / 4 Baby Puppy
Group follows last breed
Group 7 - Herding
Ring #1 Heather Brennan 10h00 am
3 Mini Am. Shepherd 0-2-0-1
2 Mudi 0-2-0-0
12 Shetland Sheepdog 1-6-2-3
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
2 Welsh Corgi (Cardigan) 0-2-0-0
19 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 2-7-5-5
4 Baby Puppy 1-3
3 Schapendoes 0-1-1-1

1 Baby Puppy 0-1
41 Dogs / 7 Baby Puppy

MEILLEUR DE L’EXPOSITION- BEST IN SHOW

Ring #1 Paul Lawless
Follows last Group

LTD GROUP 4 - TERRIERS
Dimanche 22 Septembre 2024
Sunday, September 22, 2024

Ring #2 Jose Homen de Mello 8h00 am

[N
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Airedale Terrier
Bedlington Terrier
Border Terrier

Fox Terrier (Wire)
Manchester Terrier
Norfolk Terrier

Parson Russell Terrier
Russell Terrier
Schnauzer (Miniature)
West Highland White Terrier
Soft-Coated Wheaten

26 Dogs

0-0-1-0
0-0-0-1
0-0-0-1
1-3-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
1-0-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-1-0-1
0-1-0-0
2-6-1-3

Ring #1 Heather Brennan  8h00 am

38 Pointer (GSH) 6-8-11*-13*
*Includes 3 Vet Dogs/2 Vet Bitches
*Includes 2 Field Dogs/1 Field Bitches

2-0 Junior puppy

1-2 Senior puppy

0-2 12-18 month

2-2 Bred by exhibitor

1-2 Open

2-1 Field class

2-1 7to 10 yrs veteran

1-1 10 years & over veteran
6-10 Specials

2 Baby Puppy 1-1

1 Sexually Altered 1-0
10 Owner handled

2 Water class

1 Brood bitch class

38 Dogs / 2 Baby Puppy / 1 Alt
Owner handled - 10
Brood bitch class - 1

Water class -2

JEUNES MANIEURS /
JUNIOR HANDLING
Dimanche 22 septembre, 2024
Sunday September 22, 2024
Approx : 12h00 / Noon 12:00
Selon les réglements du C.C.C. Les inscriptions
auront lieu le jour méme jusqu’a 11:00
Under C.K.C. Rules, Entries will be taken that day up
until 11:00 am.

Des prix et des rosettes seront offerts. All classes
will be offered. Prizes and Rosettes will be offered.
Le trophée Harold Butler sera attribué au meilleur de
la compétition chaque jour.



ALL HOUND CLUB OF QUEBEC MOUNT ROYAL TOY DOG FANCIERS

Dimanche 22 Septembre 2024 Dimanche 22 Septembre 2024 SHOW SUMMARY
Sunday, September 22, 2024 Sunday, September 22, 2024
Ring #3 Brittany Carella  8h30 am Ring #5 Paul Lawless 8h00 am F” Sat S””
Puppy Sweeps 3 Biewer Terrier 1-1-1-0 Group 1 86 104 89
Males 4-6month (1) : 9-12month (4) : 12-18month (1) 11 Cavalier KC Spaniel 1-6-3-1 Group 2 55 58 61
Females 4-6month (1) : 6-9month (1) : 9-12month (1) : 5 Chihuahua (Long Coat) 2-3-0-0 Group 3 59 68 62
12-18month (2) 1 Baby Puppy 1-0 Group 4 25 27 28
3 Chihuahua (Short Coat) 0-0-2-1 Group 5 62 79 76
Veterans Sweeps 1 Chinese Crested 0-1-0-0 Group 6 36 43 38
Males 7-9year (2) 2 Coton De Tulear 0-0-2-0 Group 7 86 113 108
Females 7y-9 ear (2) : 9-20year (1) 1 English Toy Spaniel 0-0-1-0 e
Y : Y 1 Griffon (Brussels) 0-0-1-0 Totals 409 492 462
. 14 Havanese 4-7-1-2 Baby Puppy 41 51 40
Ring #3 Jose Homen de Mello  9h15 am 3 Baby Puppy 1-2
2  Basset Hound 1-0-0-1 6 ltalian Greyhound 1-1-2-2 Totals All-breed 450 543 502
6 Whippet 1-2-2-1 1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1 2 Papillon 0-0-2*-0
3 Basenji 1-1-1-0 *Includes 1 Vet Dogs
1 Beagle 0-0-1-0 1 Pekingese 0-0-1-0
10 Dachshund (MLH) 3-1-2%-4* 1 Baby Puppy 1-0
*Includes 1 Vet Dogs/2 Vet Bitches 4 Pomeranian 0-0-4-0
1 Dachshund (MSH) 0-1-0-0 1 Baby Puppy 0-1
4 Dachshund (MWH) 2-1-1-0 1 Poodle (Toy) 0-0-1-0
4 Dachshund (SLH) 0-2-1-1 13 Pug 2-6-4%-1 L'équipement et les chiens seront admis sur les lieux a
4 Dachshund (SWH) 2-0-0-2 L *Ilancéudss 1 Vgtfogs compter de 3:00pm, le jeudi 19 septembre. Le
4 Afghaano;;gy Puppy 1-0 0-1-1-2 1 Russkiy TO; y Fuppy 8- 1-0-0-0 vendredi et samedi le site sera ouvert a partir de
1 Bloodhound 0-1-0-0 1 Toy Manchester Terrier 0-0-0-1 6:00am jusqu’a 10h00pm. Le dimanche, le site sera
5 Borzoi 0-4-1*-0 3 Yorkshire Terrier 1-2-0-0 ouvert a compter de 6:00am et jusqu'a une heure
*Includes 1 Vet Dogs 1 Xoloitzcuintli (Toy) 0-0-1-0 apres les jugements.
1 Deerhound (Scottish) 0-0-0-1
1 Finnish Spitz 0-1-0-0 és Dogfs I/I 7 Balby tpkl;ppi/j Thursday September 19, the show site will be
1 Greyhound 0-1-0-0 roup foflows last bree available for dogs and exhibitors as of 3:00pm. Friday
2 Otterhound 0-0-2-0 and Saturday the building will be open from 6:00am
6 Rhodesl'a“B;')dygggggg o 2112 WIRE FOX TERRIER CLUB OF CANADA to 10:00pm. Sunday the show site will be open from
3 Saluki 1-0-1-1 Dimanche 22 Septembre 2024 6:00am and until one hour after the judging.
Sunday, September 22, 2024
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Viringo (Large) 0-1-0-0

Ring #2 Richard Powell 10h00Oam
60 Dogs/4 Baby Puppy . .
Group follows last breed 6 Fox Terrier (Wire) 2-4-0-0

0-1 Senior puppy bitch
1-0 12-18 month
1-0 Bred by exhibitor
0-3 Open

6 Dogs



OBEDIENCE - CLUB CANIN CHOMEDEY
Samedi 21 Septembre 2024
Saturday, September 21, 2024
Trial: O1

Ring:7Judge:Marie-Johanne Cloutier 12h30pm

PRE-NOVICE : 3, 17

NOVICEA: 3,6,7,10, 26
NOVICEB: 13

NOVICEC: 4,5

NOVICE - INTERMEDIATE : 25, 33
OPENHB: 21,22, 30
OPEN18A: 19,29, 34
OPEN18B: 23,127,631

UTILITY B: 21, 27,31, 32

AP WWWNNEODN

Total: 25 chiens

OBEDIENCE - CLUB CANIN CHOMEDEY
Samedi 21 Septembre 2024
Saturday, September 21, 2024
Trial: 02

Ring: 7 Judge: Susan Des Cotes 9h00am

UTILITY B: 20, 27, 31, 32
OPEN18B: 27,30, 31

OPEN 18 A: 26,29, 34
OPENHB: 20,22

NOVICE - INTERMEDIATE : 33
NOVICEC: 5

NOVICEB: 3,13

NOVICEA: 7,9,10
PRE-NOVICE : 17

P WONRFEPFPNOWS

Total: 20 chiens

OBEDIENCE - CLUB CANIN CHOMEDEY
Dimanche 22 Septembre 2024
Sunday, September 22, 2024

Trial: O3

Ring:7 Judge: Susan Des Cotes 9h00am

PRE-NOVICE : 11, 16
NOVICEA: 6,7,9, 10,11
NOVICEB: 1,2,13

NOVICEC: 4

OPENHB: 21,22

OPEN 18 A: 28,29, 34
OPEN 18B: 24,27,30,31
UTILITY B: 21, 24, 27, 31, 32

GORWNEFEWON

Total: 25 chiens

OBEDIENCE - CLUB CANIN CHOMEDEY
Dimanche 22 Septembre 2024
Sunday, September 22, 2024

Trial: O4

Ring: 7Judge: Marie-Johanne Cloutier 1h00pm

UTILITY B: 20, 27,31
OPEN18B: 23,27,31
OPEN 18 A: 28,29, 34
OPENHB: 20,30
NOVICEB: 1,2
NOVICEA: 10,11
PRE-NOVICE : 11
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Total: 16 chiens

RALLY - CLUB CANIN CHOMEDEY
Vendredi 20 Septembre 2024
Friday, September 20, 2024
Trial: R1

Ring: 6 Judge: Patricia Hunt 8h30am

MASTER : 76, 79, 80, 82, 83, 84, 86
EXCELLENT B: 71, 76, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 87, 88
EXCELLENT A: 89

ADVANCED B : 76, 80, 82, 84, 87, 88, 89, 91
ADVANCED A: 77,78, 93

RALLY INTERMEDIATE : 50, 51, 58, 73

NOVICE B : 52, 53, 55, 56, 62

NOVICE A: 59, 67

NOD_WOOR O©N

Total: 39 chiens

RALLY - CLUB CANIN CHOMEDEY
Vendredi 20 Septembre 2024
Friday, September 20, 2024
Trial: R2

Ring: 6 Judge: Patricia Hunt 1h0Opm

6 MASTER: 76, 80, 82, 83, 84, 86

10 EXCELLENT B: 71, 76, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 87, 88, 92

3 EXCELLENTA: 73,89, 94

10 ADVANCED B : 70, 76, 80, 82, 84, 87, 88, 89, 91, 94

ADVANCED A: 74,77,78, 93
RALLY INTERMEDIATE : 50, 51
NOVICE B : 52, 53, 56, 62
NOVICE A: 59, 67

NAND

Total: 41 chiens



RALLY - CLUB CANIN CHOMEDEY
Samedi 21 Septembre 2024
Saturday, September 21, 2024
Trial: R3

Ring: 6 Judge: Marlene Richard 9h00am

6 MASTER: 76, 80, 82, 84, 85, 90

7 EXCELLENTB: 76, 80, 81, 82, 84, 87, 88

1 EXCELLENTA: 89

10 ADVANCED B : 70, 75, 76, 80, 82, 84, 87, 88, 89, 91
1 ADVANCEDA: 74

2 RALLY INTERMEDIATE : 54, 60

2 NOVICEB: 62,63

Total: 29 chiens

RALLY - CLUB CANIN CHOMEDEY
Samedi 21 Septembre 2024
Saturday, September 21, 2024
Trial: R4

Ring: 6 Judge: Marlene Richard 1h00pm

MASTER : 76, 80, 82, 84, 85

EXCELLENT B : 76, 80, 81, 82, 84

EXCELLENT A: 89, 94

ADVANCED B : 70, 75, 76, 80, 82, 84, 89, 91, 94
RALLY INTERMEDIATE : 54, 64

NOVICEB: 62,63
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Total: 25 chiens

RALLY - CLUB CANIN CHOMEDEY
Dimanche 22 Septembre 2024
Sunday, September 22, 2024
Trial: R5

Ring:6 Judge: Lucie Leduc Levasseur 9h00am

MASTER : 76, 80, 82, 84, 90
EXCELLENT B: 76, 80, 82, 84
EXCELLENT A: 89

ADVANCED B: 70, 76, 80, 82, 84, 89, 91
ADVANCED A: 72,74

RALLY INTERMEDIATE : 54, 64, 69
NOVICE B: 57, 63, 65, 66

AP WNNEFERA~O

Total: 26 chiens

JEUNES MANIEURS /
JUNIOR HANDLING
Dimanche 22 septembre, 2024
Sunday September 22, 2024
Approx : 12h00 / Noon 12:00
Selon les reglements du C.C.C. Les inscriptions
auront lieu le jour méme jusqu’a 11:00
Under C.K.C. Rules, Entries will be taken that day up
until 11:00 am.

Des prix et des rosettes seront offerts. All classes
will be offered. Prizes and Rosettes will be offered.
Le trophée Harold Butler sera attribué au meilleur de
la compétition chaque jour.

RALLY - CLUB CANIN CHOMEDEY
Dimanche 22 Septembre 2024
Sunday, September 22, 2024
Trial: R6

Ring: 6 Judge: Lucie Leduc Levasseur 1h00Opm

MASTER : 76, 80, 82, 84

EXCELLENT B: 76, 80, 82, 84, 87, 88
EXCELLENT A: 89

ADVANCED B: 70, 76, 80, 82, 84, 87, 88, 89, 91
RALLY INTERMEDIATE : 54, 69

NOVICE B: 57, 63, 65, 66

NOVICEA: 61

PANOFOMN

Total: 27 chiens

La Cité des Sports de Terrebonne —
Centre de Soccer Multifonctionnel
2475, boul. des Entreprises,
TERREBONNE. J6X 4J9

De Montréal ou Ottawa : Prendre I'autoroute 15 nord,
sortie 20 — Autoroute 640 Est. Prendre la sortie 35, a
I'arrét, tournez a gauche. A la 2¢ lumiére, tournez a
gauche sur le boul. des Entreprises. Le Centre sera a
votre gauche.

De Québec : De l'autoroute 40, prendre I'autoroute 640
ouest, Prendre la sortie 35, a la lumiere, tournez a
gauche. A la 1% lumiére, tournez & gauche sur le boul.
des Entreprises. Le Centre sera a votre gauche

Erom Montréal, Ottawa Highway 15 North, Exit #20
Highway 640 East

Exit #35. Turn left .At the second set of lights turn left on
Bvd des Entreprises. The centre Sportif is at your left

From Quebec from Hwy 40 Take Hwy 640 West, Exit
#35

Turn left .At the first set of lights turn left on Bvd des
Entreprises. The Centre Sportif is at your left



Friday Pierre Talbot has an overload of dogs to
judge, Gordon Hayburn will now judge in place of
Pierre Talbot : Golden Retrievers

Saturday, Richard Powell has an overload of
dogs to judge Gordon Hayburn will now judge in
place of Richard Powell: Spaniel (Clumber),
Spaniel (Sussex), Spaniel (Am Cocker), Spaniel
(Eng Cocker), Barbet Retriever (Flat-Coated),
Retriever (Labrador), Retriever (NSDT), Setter
(Gordon), Setter (Irish Red & White),Setter
(Irish),Spaniel (Field), Spaniel (French), Spaniel
(Irish Water), Vizsla (Smooth), Weimaraner

Sunday, Heather Brennan has an overload of
dogs to judge Richard Powel will now judge in
place of Heather Brennan: Dachshund
(MLH),Dachshund (MWH), Dachshund (SLH),
Dachshund (SWH)

Sunday Jose Homen de Mello has an overload of
dogs to judge, Richard Powell will now judge in
place of Jose Homen de Mello Barbet: Retriever
(Labrador), Retriever (NSDT), Setter (Gordon)
Setter (Irish), Spaniel (French), Spaniel (Irish
Water), Vizsla (Smooth), Weimaraner

Sunday Paul Lawless has an overload of dogs to
judge, Pierre Talbot will now judge in place of Paul
Lawless: Greenland Dog, Hovawart, Karelian Bear
Dog, Komondor, Kuvasz, Leonberger, Mastiff,
Neapolitan Mastiff, Newfoundland, Portuguese
Water Dog, Rottweiler, Saint Bernard, Samoyed,
Schnauzer (giant), Schnauzer (standard), Siberian
Husky, Tibetan Mastiff, Yakutian Laika

Sunday Paul Lawless has an overload of dogs to

judge, Jean-Louis Blais will now judge in place of

Paul Lawless: Australian Cattle Dog, Briard, Collie
(Rough), Collie (Smooth)



